

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, AND MINNESOTA**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL J. MONGAN*
Deputy Solicitor General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
*Associate Deputy Solicitor
General*
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 510-3920
Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel on signature page)

December 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Argument	13
I. There is no need for “prompt intervention” by this Court.....	13
II. Petitioners’ merits arguments provide no reason for review	17
A. Reviewability	17
B. The preliminary injunction	23
C. The motion to dismiss.....	31
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i>	
279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casa de Md. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i>	
284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	12, 17, 32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i>	
569 U.S. 290 (2013)	20
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i>	
___ F.3d. ___, 2018 WL 6428204 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i>	
556 U.S. 502 (2009)	23
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i>	
505 U.S. 788 (1992)	25
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i>	
470 U.S. 821 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i>	
482 U.S. 270 (1987)	21
<i>In re United States</i>	
138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) (per curiam).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	19
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	20
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	26
<i>Newman v. Apfel</i> 223 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	9, 23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (2018)	13, 29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i>	
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	16, 23, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Texas</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i>	
No. 17-71, slip op. (Nov. 27, 2018)	18, 19, 23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i>	
555 U.S. 7 (2008)	23, 30

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
§ 701(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 702(a)(1)	10
§ 706(2)(A)	4, 23
6 U.S.C.	
§ 202(5)	14, 25
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1227(d)(2)	2
§ 1252(b)(9)	18
§ 1252(g)	5, 9, 17, 18

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R.	
§ 214.14(d)(3)	2
§ 274a.12(c)(14)	2
